Foreign currency risk is the risk of exposure to transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the Australian dollar. The
carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in four different currencies as set out below:

29 February 2020

AUD ZAR EUR USD Total $

Financial Assets 18,297,417 4,001,173 434 6,986,043 29,285,067

(iii) Other price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices largely due to demand and supply factors for commodities. As the Group does not derive revenue from sale of products, the
effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the price risk is not considered material. The fair value of the mining projects will
be impacted by commodity price changes (predominantly iron ore, nickel and uranium) and could impact future revenues once
operational. However, management monitors current and projected commodity prices.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Jupiter Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

Management have reviewed interest rate and foreign exchange risk and determined the rates applied to be appropriate.

67

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 26: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

29 February 2020

Carrying
Amount

 $

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

Profit
$

Other
Equity

 $
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,285,067 (146,425) - 146,425 - - - - -

Receivables 40,357,267 - - - - (4,035,727) - 4,035,727 -

Equity instruments at FVOCI 329,528 - - - - - - - -

Other current assets 57,884 - - - - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 37,619,369 - - - - 3,761,937 - (3,761,937) -

Total increase/(decrease) (146,425) - 146,425 - (273,790) - 273,790 -

28 February 2019

Carrying
Amount

$

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

Profit
$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

 $
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 72,848,680 (364,243) - 364,243 - - - - -

Receivables 85,369,828 - - - - (8,536,983) - 8,536,983 -

Equity instruments at FVOCI 547,064 - - - - - - - -

Other current assets 57,884 - - - - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 84,082,617 - - - - 8,408,262 - (8,408,262) -

Total increase/(decrease) (364,243) - 364,243 - (128,721) - 128,721 -

68

J U P I T E R  M I N E S  L I M I T E D

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

N
O

TE
 2

6:
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

IN
ST

R
U

M
EN

TS
 (

C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED
)

(iv
)

Fi
xe

d
 In

te
re

st
 R

a
te

 M
a

tu
ri

n
g

W
A

E
IR

Fl
o

at
in

g
 In

te
re

st
 R

at
e

W
it

h
in

 Y
ea

r
1

to
 5

 Y
ea

rs
O

ve
r

5
Ye

ar
s

N
o

n
-I

n
te

re
st

 B
ea

ri
n

g
To

ta
l

20
20 %

20
19 %

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

20
20

 $
20

19
 $

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l A
ss

et
s

C
as

h
 a

n
d

D